
Havalı tüfeğinizi kullanmadan önce bu kitapçığı dikkatlice okuyunuz.

Read this booklet carefully in its entirety before starting to use your air ri�e.

Kalibre / Caliber 4,5 - 5,5 - 6,35 mm
Tam Boy / Overall Length  1095 - 1050 mm
Genişlik / Width 45 - 70 mm
Yükseklik / Heigth 181 - 230 mm
Boş Ağırlığı / Unloaded Weight 2950 - 3150 g
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Satış sonrası müşteri hizmetleri • T: +90 553 842 11 84



GİRİŞ: Ekol havalı tüfeğinizi kullanmadan önce aşağıdaki 
güvenlik kurallarını okumalı ve anlamalısınız.

UYARI: Bu oyuncak değildir. Güvenlik kurallarının ihlali ağır 
yaranlamalara sebebiyet verebilir.

Dikkat: Bu ürünü gözetim altında olmadan 18 yaşından 
küçüklerin kullanmaması tavsiye edilir.

GÜVENLİK KURALLARI : 
Ekol havalı tüfeği elinize aldığınızda tüfeğinizin boş 
olduğundan emin olun. Tüfeği daima emin yöne doğrultun. 
Hiç kimse hiçbir tüfeğin patlamayacağına dair garanti 
veremez. Bundan dolayı tedbirli olun.

1 Her zaman göz koruması (gözlük) kullanın.
2 Her zaman kulak koruması (kulaklık) kullanın.
3 Havalı tüfek her zaman reşit (18 yaş üstü) insanların  
 gözetiminde kullanılmalıdır.
4 Öncelikle düşünün ve sonra ateşleyin.
5 Tüfeğiniz dolu olmasa bile insanlara ve hayvanlara   
 doğrultulmamalıdır.
6 Tüfeğinizi elinize alırken parmağınızı tetikten uzak   
 tutunuz.Ateşleme hazır olana kadar parmağınızı tetiğe  
 götürmeyiniz.
7 Sert ve sapabilen hedeflere, suya ve su içinde atış   
 yapmamanızı tavsiye ediyoruz.
8 Havalı tüfek kullanan kişi kesinlikle uyuşturucu ve/veya  
 alkol almamalıdır.
9 Atış yapılan saçmayla (mühimmatla) ikinci defa atış   
 yapmayınız.
10 Havalı tüfeği ateşlemeye hazır olana kadar doldurmayın.  
 Havalı tüfeğiniz dolu olunca yürüme, koşma ve zıplama  
 gibi eylemlerde bulunmayınız. Ateşlemeye hazır olan bir  
 tüfeği kesinlikle arabada bulundurmayınız.
11 Havalı tüfeği ve saçmaları çocukların erişemediği bir yerde  
 muhafaza ediniz.
12 Havalı tüfeği kullanıp muhafaza ettiğinizde haznede   
 kesinlikle saçma olmadığına emin olunuz.
13 Havalı tüfeğinizin hiçbir parçasına müdahale etmeyiniz.  
 Arıza oluştuğu zaman profesyonel silah ve tüfek   
 tamircisine danışınız.
14 Tüfeğinizin tamamen boş olduğundan emin olmadan atış  
 alanını veya av sahasını terk etmeyiniz.

Son bir kontrol yapınız. Tüfeğinizi kurunuz ve boş bir alana 
doğru boş atış yapınız.

GÜVENLİK UYARILARI:
• Bu havalı tüfek kurulduğunda saçma yüklendiğinde   
 emniyet açıldığı takdirde ve tetik çekildiğinde ateş   
 alacaktır.
• Havalı tüfeğinizi kullanmaya başlamadan önce nasıl   
 çalıştığını ve gerekli emniyet tedbirlerinin neler olduğunu  
 öğreniniz.
• Tüfek boş olsa bile ateş etme niyetiniz olmayan hiçbir şeye  
 tüfeğinizi doğrultmayın. Tüfeğin namlusunu her zaman  
 güvenli bir yere doğru tutunuz.
• Tüfeğinizi namlusundan tutup kendinize doğru hiçbir 
 zaman çekmeyiniz.
• Her zaman güvenli hedeflere nişan alınız. Bir yaralanma  
 veya hasara sebebiyet vermemek için; hedefi vurmamanız  
 durumunda saçmanın nereye gidebileceğini her zaman  
 düşününüz.
• Atış yapmadan önce hedefinizden emin olunuz ve hiçbir  
 zaman seslere atış yapmayınız.
• Saçmaların sekmesine sebebiyet verecek hedeflere ve suya  
 hiçbir zaman atış yapmayınız.
• Atış yapmayacaksanız tüfeğe hiçbir zaman saçma   
 koymayınız.
• Dolu veya kurulu bir tüfekle yürümeyiniz, koşmayınız ve  
 zıplamayınız.

• Tüfeğinizi taşırken tüfeğin boş ve emniyetinin açık   
 olduğundan emin olunuz.
• Tüfeğinizi sökmeyiniz ve tüfeğin parçalarında değişiklik  
 yapmaya çalışmayınız.
• Tüfeğin yanlış, hatalı, dikkatsiz ve kötü niyetli kullanımından  
 doğabilecek tüm yaralanma ve hasarlardan tamamen  
 kullanıcı sorumlu olacaktır

EMNİYET SİSTEMİ: 
Tüfeğininzin emniyet sistemi tetiğin ön kısmındadır. Emniyet 
Resim-1 ve Resim-2 deki gibi açılıp kapatılabilir. Emniyet açık 
durumdayken tetik çekilmez ve tüfek ateş almaz. Emniyet 
mandalını Resim 2-de gösterilen ok yönünde iterek kapatınız 
ve tüfeği atışa hazır duruma getiriniz.
Dikkat! Tüfeğinizle atış yapmaya tam hazır olana kadar 
tüfeğinizin emniyetini açık durumda tutunuz.

TÜFEĞİNİZİN KULLANMA TALİMATI: 
Kabzayı tutun ve tüfeğinizin namlu kısmına diğer elinizle 
vurun(Resim-3). Daha sonra elinizle namludan tutarak 
namluyu tüfek kuruluncaya kadar aşağıya doğru çekiniz. 
(Resim-4 ve Resim-5). Tüfek kurulduğunda bir kilitlenme sesi 
duyulacaktır.
Dikkat! Tüfeği kurulmuş durumda uzun süre muhafaza 
etmeyiniz. Bu durum tüfeğin yayının erken yorulmasına ve 
tüfeğinizin performansının düşmesine sebep olacaktır.

TÜFEĞE SAÇMA(Mühimmat) KONULMASI:
Tüfeğinize Resim-6 da gösterildiği gibi 1 adet saçma 
yükleyiniz.
Dikkat! Tüfeğiniz kaç kalibre ise kullanılan saçma (mühimmat) 
aynı kalibre olmak zorundadır.

TÜFEKLE ATIŞ YAPILMASI:
• Namluyu tamamen kapatın. (Resim-7). Namlu tamamen  
 kapandığında bir 'klik' sesi duyulacaktır.
• Güvenli bir hedefe nişan alın ve tüfeğinizin emniyet sistemi  
 emniyeti 'kapalı' konuma getirip ateş etmeye hazırlanın.  
 (Resim-8)
• Tetiği işaret parmağınızla hafifçe çekiniz ve tüfek ateş  
 edecektir.

TÜFEĞİN BAKIMI, TEMİZLENMESİ VE YAĞLANMASI:
• Tüfeğinizi periyodik olarak silah yağıyla   
 yağlayınız(Resim-9). Havalı tüfeğinizi uzun süredir   
 kullanmıyorsanız veya çok tozlu ortamlarda kullanmışsanız  
 veya çok nemli ortamlarda kullanmışsanız tüfeğiniz   
 yağlamanız çok önemli ve gereklidir.
• Havalı tüfeğinizi her 250 atışta bir yağlamanız önerilir.
• Bir harbi ve bez parçası yardımıyla namlunun içini her 500  
 atışta bir temizlemeniz önerilir.
• Tüfeğin yağlanmadan veya temizlenmeden önce boş ve  
 kurulmamış olması gerekmektedir.
• Tüfeğin ve namlusunun temiz olduğundan her zaman emin  
 olunuz.
• Tüfeğiniz iç mekanizmasına su, kum, çamur gibi maddeler  
 girerse tüfeğinizi kullanmayınız ve komple temizlikyapılması  
 için bir tüfek tamircisine götürünüz.
• Tüfeğinizi temiz ve düzgün çalışır durumda tutmamanız  
 durumunda tehlikeli durumlar ortaya çıkabilir.

INTRODUCTION: You need to read and understand the 
following safety rules before using your Ekol Air Rifle.

WARNING: This is not a toy. Violation of the safety rules can 
lead to serious injuries.
Caution: It is recomended that people under the age of 18 
not use this product unless they're under supervision.

SAFETY RULES :
When you take your Ekol Air Rifle into your hand make sure 
that it is empty. Always point the riffle to a safe direction. 
Nobody can guarantee that the rifle will not fire. Therefore 
always be cautious.

1 Always use eye protection (goggles).
2 Always use ear protection (ear cups).
3 The air rifle should always be used under the supervision  
 of mature adults (over the age of 18).
4 Think first, then fire.
5 Even if your rifle is not loaded it should not be directed at  
 people and animals.
6 When talking your rifle into your hand, keep your finger  
 away from the trigger. Do not place your finger on the  
 trigger until you are ready to fire.
7 We recommend you not to shoot at hard surfaces which  
 may cause the shot to bounce off, at water or in water.
8 The user of the air rifle should never take any drugs  
 and/or alcohol.
9 Do not use the used buck shots (ammunition) more than  
 once.
10 Do not load the air rifle until you’re ready for shooting. Do  
 not walk, run or jump when your air rifle is loaded. Never  
 store a rifle that is ready to shoot in your car.
11 Store the air rifle and buck shots out of reach of children.
12 When you use and maintain the air rifle ensure that there  
 are no buck shots left in the chamber.
13 Do not tamper with any part of your air rifle. When a  
 malfunction occurs consult a gun and rifle repairer.
14 Do not leave the shooting grounds or the hunting eld until  
 you’re sure that your rifle is completely empty.

Make a nal check. Set your rie and take a shot towards an 
empty area.

SAFETY WARNINGS:
• When this air rifle will re when it is set up, loaded with  
 buck shots, its safety is turned off (if any) and the trigger  
 is pulled.
• Learn how your air rifle works and what the required s 
 afety measures are before starting to use your rifle.
• Do not point the air rifle towards anything you don’t intend  
 to shoot at, even if the rifle is empty. Always point the  
 barrel of he rifle to a safe direction.
• Never grip the air rifle from its barrel and pull it towards  
 yourself.
• Always aim at safe targets. Always consider where the b 
 uck shot could end up if you missed your target in order  
 to prevent any injuries or damages.
• Be sure of your target before shooting and never shoot at  
 voices.
• Never shoot at targets that could cause the buck shots to  
 bounce off, or at water.
• Never load any buck shots into the air rifle if you’re not  
 planning to shoot.
• Do not walk, run or jump with a loaded and set up air rifle.
• Make sure that your air rifle is empty and its safety is on  
• when carrying it.
• Do not disassemble your air rifle, and do not attempt to  
 modify its parts.
• The user shall be responsible for all injuries and damages  
 that could result from the incorrect, faulty, careless or  
 ill-intentioned use of the air rifle.

SAFETY SYSTEM:
The safety system of your rifle is located in front of the 
trigger.Safety can be turned on / off as shown in Figure-1 and 
Figure-2. When the safety is on, the trigger is not pulled and 
the rifle does not fire.  Please turn your rifle’s safety off by 
pushing the safety latch towards the arrow shown in Figure – 
1 and prepare your rifle for shooting. (Figure – 2)
Caution! Keep your gun safe until you are ready to shoot with 
your rifle.

INSTRUCTION FOR USING THE RIFLE:
Hold the grip  and hit it  on the barrel of rifle(Figure 3), pull 
downwards until the rifle is set. (Figure 4 and Figure 5). You 
will hear a locking sound when the rifle is set.
Caution! When the rifle is set this creates a pressure on the 
rifle’s spring. This will cause your rifle to become prematurely 
tired and your rifle's performance to fall.

LOADING BUCKSHOTS (AMMINUTION) TO THE RIFLE:
Load buck shots to the rifle as shown in Figure 6.
Caution! The caliber of the buck shots you will be loading into 
your rifle must correspond to your rifle’s caliber.

SHOOTING WITH THE RIFLE:
• Close the barrel completely (Figure 7) You will hear a ‘click’  
 when the barrel is completely closed.
• Aim at a safe target and close the safety if your rifle has a  
 safety system, and prepare to shoot (Figure 8)
• Bring the bead to the center of the back sight cavity in order  
 to aim properly, and aim below the target.
• Pull the trigger lightly with your index finger and the rifle  
 will fire.

MAINTENANCE, CLEANING AND OILING THE AIR RIFLE
• Oil your rifle periodically with rifle oil(Figure 9). It is very  
 important and required to oil your air rifle if you haven’t  
 used it for a long time
• Or if you have used it in very dusty environments or if you  
 have used it in very humid environments.
• It is recommended that you oil you air rifl  
 e every 250 shots.
• It is recommended that you clean the inside of the rifle  
 barrel with a piece of cloth and a ramrod.
• Your air rifle must be empty and it must not be set up  
 beforeyou oil or clean it.
• Always make sure that the air rifle and its barrel are clean.
• If water, sand, mud, etc. enters the inner mechanism of the  
 air rifle please do not use the rifle and take it to a rifle  
 repairman for a complete cleaning.
• If you don’t keep your air rifle in a clean and properly  
 operational condition it can result in dangerous situations.

TÜRKÇE ENGLISH

EINFÜHRUNG:
Sie müssen die folgenden Sicherheitsregeln lesen und verstehen, 
bevor Sie Ihr Ekol Air Rifle benutzen.
WARNUNG:
Diese Ware ist kein Spielzeug. Das Verstoßen dieser 
Sicherheitsanweisungen, kann zur Körperverletzungen und 
Sachschaden führen.
Achtung! Die Verwendung dieser Ware von Personen unter 18 
Jahren, sollte unbedingt unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen erfolgen.

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN:
Wenn Sie mit diesem Luftgewehr umgehen, achten Sie darauf, dass 
sie ungeladen ist. Das Gewehr immer in die sichere Richtung halten. 
Niemand kann das garantieren, dass dieses Gewehr nicht 
explodieren wird. Deshalb bitte unbedingt entsprechende 
Maßnahmen nehmen.
1 Benutzen Sie immer einen Augenschutz (Schutzbrille).
2 Benutzen Sie immer einen Ohrenschutz.
3 Jugendliche dürfen dieses Gewehr nur unter Aufsicht eines  
 Erwachsenen (über 18) verwenden.
4 Vordem Schießen unbedingt nachdenken und dann schießen.
5 Richten Sie dieses Gewehr niemals auf Menschen und Tiere,  
 selbst wenn sie nicht geladen ist.
6 Lassen Sie den Finger nicht am Abzug wenn Sie das Gewehr  
 handhaben. Halten Sie Ihre Finger weit ab vom Abzug, bis das  
 Gewehr schussbereit ist.
7 Schiessen Sie nie auf Ziele, bei denen ein Rückprall oder eine  
 Umlenkung der Kugel möglich ist und schießen Sie nie auf  
 Wasser.
8 Personen, die unter Einuss von Alkohol oder Drogen stehend,  
 dürfen niemals dieses Gewehr verwenden.
9 Verwenden Sie keine gebrauchten Kugeln.
10 Laden Sie das Luftgewehr erst, wenn Sie damit schießen   
möchten. Sie dürfen auf keinen Fall mit geladener Luftwaffe   
gehen, laufen oder springen. Führen Sie niemals die Waffe   
geladen im Auto mit sich.
11 Bewahren Sie die Luftwaffe und Kugeln unter Verschluss   
immer so auf, dass sie für Kinder unerreichbar sind.
12 Vergewissern Sie sich, bevor Sie das Luftgewehr nach einer  
 Schiessveranstaltung weglegen, dass sie keine schussbereite  
 Kugel enthält.
13 Manipulieren oder verändern Sie nicht die einzelnen Teile des  
 Luftgewehres. Bei einem Defekt, wenden Sie sich bitte an einer  
 professionellen Waffenreparatur.
14 Verlassen Sie das Schiessgebiet oder den Jagdbezirk nicht,  
 bevor Sie sicher sind, dass das Gewehr vollkommen entladen  
 ist.

Das Gewehr ein letztes Mal Prüfen. Das Gewehr zusammenbauen 
und auf einen leeren Bereich schießen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
• Dieses Gewehr wird hochgehen, wenn das Luftgewehr   
 zusammengebaut wird, wenn es mit Kugel geladen wird, wenn  
 gegebenenfalls das Sicherheitsschloss geschlossen wird und  
 wenn der Abzug betätigt wird.
• Bevor Sie Ihr Gewehr verwenden, sollten Sie sich darüber
 informieren, sollten Sie sich über die Betätigung des Gewehres  
 und über die erforderlichen Sicherheitsmaßnahmen   
 informieren.
• Wenn Sie auf etwas nicht schießen möchten, sollten Sie das  
 Gewehr niemals darauf richten, auch wenn das Ihr Gewehr  
 nicht geladen sein ist.
• Sie sollten niemals den Gewehrlauf greifen und an sich ziehen.
• Sie sollten immer auf sichere Ziele visieren. Um   
 Körperverletzungen und Sachschaden vorbeugen zu können;  
 sollten Sie sich immer Gedanken darüber machen, was Sie  
 treffen können, wenn Sie Ihr Ziel nicht treffen sollten.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Schießen über Ihr Ziel und  
 schießen Sie niemals auf Geräusche. Schießen Sie niemals auf 9 
 Wasser und Ziele, wodurch die Kugel aufprallen kann.
• Wenn Sie nicht schießen möchten, sollten Sie das Gewehr  
 niemals auaden.

• Sie niemals mit geladenem oder zusammengebautem Gewehr  
 herum gehen, laufen oder springen.
• Wenn Sie Ihr Gewehr mit sich tragen sollten, sollten Sie sich  
 stets darüber vergewissern, ob das Gewehr ungeladen ist und  
 das Sicherheitsschloss offen ist.
• Sie sollten niemals das Gewehr demontieren und Änderungen an  
 Ihrem Gewehr machen.
• Der Inhaber dieses Gewehres wird für jede Art von fehlerhaften,  
 mangelhaften, fahrlässiger und arglistiger Verwendung dieses 
• Gewehres zufolge entstandene Körperverletzungen und   
 Sachschaden Verantwortung tragen.

SICHERUNGSSYSTEM:
Das Sicherungssystem ihres Gewehres bendet sich auf der vorderen 
Seite Ihres Abzugs. Die Sicherheit kann wie in Bild 1 und Bild 2 
gezeigt ein- und ausgeschaltet werden Wenn die Sicherheit 
eingeschaltet ist, wird der Auslöser nicht gezogen und das Gewehr 
schießt nicht.  Bitte schalten Sie die Sicherheit Ihres Gewehrs aus, 
indem Sie die Sicherheits verriegelung in Richtung des in Bild 2 
gezeigten Pfeils drücken und Ihr Gewehr zum Schießen vorbereiten.
Achtung! Halten Sie Ihre Waffe sicher, bis Sie bereit sind, mit Ihrem 
Gewehr zu schießen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DES GEWEHRES:
Halten Sie den Griff und schlagen Sie ihn auf den Fass des 
Gewehrs(Siehe Bild-3)Halten Sie mit einer Hand den Pistolengriff und 
mit der anderen Hand den Lauf und richten Sie das Gewehr nach 
unten, bis Sie das Gewehr zusammenbauen. (Siehe Bild-4 und 
Bild-5).  Nachdem Sie das Gewehr zusammenbauen, werden Sie 
einen Schließschall hören.
Achtung! Der zusammengebaute Zustand des Gewehres führt zu 
einem Druck auf die Feder des Gewehres. Deshalb das Gewehr nicht 
in diesem Zustand halten.

DAS LADEN DES GEWEHRES:
Das Gewehr gemäß Bild-6 mit einer Kugel laden.
Achtung! Der Kaliber Ihres Gewehres und der Kaliber der Kugel 
müssen gleich sein.

MIT DEM GEWEHR SCHIESSEN:
• Den Lauf vollständig schließen (Siehe Bild-7) Nachdem der Lauf  
 vollständig geschlossen wird, werden Sie ein „Klick“ hören.
• Richten Sie das Gewehr auf ein sicheres Ziel und falls das  
 Gewehr über eine Sicherung verfügen sollte, die Sicherung zum  
 geschlossenen Zustand bringen und zum Schießen bereit
 halten. (Siehe Bild-8)
• Um korrekt visieren zu können, das Visier in die Mitte des Sockels  
 bringen und unter dem Ziel visieren.
• Wenn Sie den Abzug leicht mit dem Zeigenger ziehen, wird das  
 Gewehr zum Schießen betätigt.

PFLEGE, REINIGUNG UND ÖLEN DES GEWEHRES:
• Ölen Sie Ihr Gewehr in regelmäßigen Zeitabständen ein (Siehe  
 Bild-9). Wenn Sie das Luftgewehr seit längerer Zeit nicht   
 verwendet haben oder unter staubigen Umständen verwendet  
 haben oder unter feuchten Umständen verwendet haben, ist das  
 Ölen Ihres Gewehres besonders wichtig und erforderlich.
• Es empehlt sich, dass Sie nach jedem 250. Schuss Ihr Gewehr  
 ölen.
• Es empehlt sich bei jeder 500. Schuss mit einem Tuch den Lauf  
 zu reinigen.
• Bevor Sie Ihr Gewehr ölen oder reinigen, sollte Ihr Gewehr leer  
 und demontiert sein.
• Sie sollten Sich immer darüber vergewissern, ob Ihr Gewehrlauf  
 sauber ist. Sie sollten das Gewehr nicht verwenden und zur  
 Reparatur bringen, wenn fremde Substanzen wie Wasser, Sand  
 und Dreck in dem inneren Mechanismus des Gewehres   
 eingedrungen ist.
• Es können gefährliche Ereignisse vorfallen, wenn Sie Ihr Gewehr  
 sauber und funktionsfähig aufbewahren.

GERMAN

INTRODUCTION:
Vous devez lire et comprendre les règles de sécurité ci-dessous, 
avant d'utilise votre fusil à air comprimé d'Ekol.

AVERTİSSEMENT:
Ceci n'est pas un jouet. La violation des règles de sécurité peut 
donner lieu aux blessures graves.
Attention! Il est recommandé que les personnes moins de 18 ans ne 
font pas usage de ce produit sans la surveillance.

LES RÈGLES DE SÉCURİTÉ:
Soyez sur que votre fusil est vide, en maniant le fusil à air comprimé 
Ekol.Braquez le fusil toujours dans une direction sûre. Personne ne 
peut garantir si un fusil ne va pas tirer de soi-même. De ce fait, 
soyez prudent.
1  Mettez la protection oculaire (lunettes) tout le temps.
2 Mettez la protection otique (cache-oreille) tout le temps.
3 Le fusil à air comprimé doit être toujours utilisé sous la
 surveillance des personnes adultes (plus de 18 ans).
4 Pensez d'abord et tirez par la suite.
5 Votre fusil ne doit pas braquer vers les humains et animaux  
 même s'il est à blanc.
6 Tenez votre doigt loin de la détente, en maniant votre fusil. Ne  
 mettez pas votre doigt sur la détente jusqu'à ce que le tirage  
 soit paré.
7 Nous vous recommandons de ne pas tirer sur les cibles rigides  
 et pouvant dévier la grenaille, vers et dans l'eau.
8 La personne faisant usage du fusil à air comprimé ne doit  
 absolument pas consommer de stupéants et/ou de l'alcool.
9 Ne tirez pas une seconde fois avec de la grenaille (munition)  
 déjà tirée.
10 Ne chargez pas le fusil à air comprimé jusqu'à vous soyez prêt  
 à tirer. Ne vous engagez pas aux activités telles que la marche,  
 la course et le pas bond lorsque votre fusil à air comprimé est  
 chargé. Ne maintenez dénitivement pas un le fusil paré pour le  
 tir dans la voiture.
11 Gardez le fusil à air comprimé et les grenailles dans un   
 emplacement au quel les enfants ne peuvent pas accéder.
12 Assurez-vous qu'il n'ya absolument point de grenaille dans la  
 magazine, quand vous utilisez le fusil à air comprimé et le  
 préservez.
13 N'intervenez sur aucune pièce de votre fusil à air comprimé.  
 Consultez un réparateur professionnel d'arme et de fusil  
 lorsqu'une panne est survenue.
14 Ne quittez pas le polygone de tir ou l'aire de chasse avant de  
 vous assurer que votre fusil est complètement vidé.

Effectuez un dernier contrôle. Rétablissez votre fusil et tirez vers une 
espace vide.

LES REMARQUES DE SECURITE:
• Ce fusil à air comprimé va prendre feu, quand il est établi, de la  
 grenaille est chargé, au cas échéant sa sécurité fermée et  
 quand on a tiré sur la détente.
• Avant d'amorcer a utiliser votre fusil à air comprimé, apprenez  
 comment il marche et quels sont les mesures de sécurité  
 nécessaires.
• Ne braquez le fusil sur rien sur lequel vous n'avez pas   
 l'intention de tirer, même si votre fusil est vide. Orientez le  
 canon du fusil toujours vers une espace sécurisée.
• Ne tirez jamais votre fusil vers vous-même en tenant de son  
 canon.
• Visez toujours les cibles sécurisées. Pensez toujours ou  
 peuvent aller es grenailles dans le cas où vous ratez le cible; an  
 de ne pas donner lieu à une blessure ou un dégât.
 Soyez sur de votre cible avant de réaliser le tir et ne tirez jamais  
 aux sons.
• Ne tirez jamais sur les cibles, pouvant occasionner le ricochet  
 des grenailles et dans l'eau.
• Ne chargez jamais de la grenaille au fusil, si vous n'allez pas  
 tirer.
• Ne marchez, courez et bondissez pas avec un fusil chargé ou  
 établi.

• En portant votre fusil, soyez assuré que le fusil est vide et sa  
 sécurité est ouverte -.
• Ne démontez pas votre fusil et n'essayez pas de réaliser des  
 modications sur les pièces de votre fusil.
• C'est l'utilisateur qui serait entier responsable de toutes   
 blessures et dommage, pouvant résulter de l'usage incorrect,  
 erroné, négligent et déloyal du fusil.

SAFETY SYSTEM:
Le système de sécurité de votre fusil est situé sur la partie avant de la 
détente. La sécurité peut être activée / désactivée comme le montrent 
les figures 1 et 2. Lorsque la sécurité est activée, le déclencheur n'est 
pas tiré et le fusil ne s'allume pas. Éteignez la sécurité de votre fusil en 
poussant le loquet de sécurité vers la flèche illustrée à la Figure 2 et 
préparez votre fusil pour le tir.
Attention! Gardez votre arme à feu jusqu'à ce que vous soyez prêt à 
tirer avec votre fusil.

MODES D'USAGE:
Tenez la poignée et frappez-la sur le canon de fusil(Figure-3).Saisissez 
la crosse par une main et entrainez le canon vers le bas, en tenant le 
canon par votre autre main, jusqu'à ce que le fusil soit établi. 
(Figure-4 et Figure-5). Vous allez entendre un son de verrouillage 
quand le fusil est enclenché.
Attention! Lorsque le fusil est réglé, cela crée une pression sur le 
ressort du fusil. Cela fera que votre fusil devient prématurément 
fatigué et que la performance de votre fusil tombe.

DEPOSER LA GRENAILLE (munition) DANS LE FUSIL:
Chargez 1 unité de la grenaille au fusil, comme indiqué sur la Figure-6.
Attention! La grenaille (munition) utilisée doit être du même calibre 
que votre fusil r.

TIR AVEC LE FUSIL:
• Fermez le canon totalement.(Figure-7). Un son de 'clic' sera  
 entendu lorsque le canon est complètement fermé.
• Visez une cible sécurisée et apprêtez-vous à tirer en mettant la  
 sécurité dans la position fermée, si votre fusil dispose un  
 système de sécurité. (Figure-8).
• Alignez le viseur sur le beau milieu de la cave du cran de mire an  
 de pouvoir bien viser et visez vers le bas du cible.
• Retirez légèrement la détente avec votre index, de ce fait le fusil  
 va tirer.

LE MAINTIEN, NETTOYAGE et GRAISSAGE DU FUSIL:
• Le fait que vous graissiez votre fusil est crucial et requis  
 (Figure-9), si vous n'avez pas utilisé votre fusil à air comprimé  
 pour longtemps ou l'avez utilisé dans des environnements très  
 poussiéreux ou trop humides.
• Il est recommandé que vous graissiez votre fusil à air comprimé  
 une fois pour tous les 250 tirs.
• Il est recommandé que vous nettoyiez l'intérieur du canon à  
• l'aide d'une baguette et un chiffon, une fois pour tous les 500  
 tirs.
• Il est nécessaire que votre fusil soit à vide et non rétabli avant le  
 graissage ou nettoyage. Assurez vous toujours que le fusil ainsi  
 que son canon sont propres.
• N'utilisez pas votre fusil, si des substances étrangères telles que  
• l'eau, le sable, la boue sont inltrés fans le mécanisme interne de  
 votre fusil et ramenez-le dans un réparateur de fusil pour qu'un  
 nettoyage complète soit effectuée.
• Des circonstances hasardeuses peuvent surgir au cas où vous  
 ne maintenez pas votre fusil dans un état propre et en bon  
 marche.

FRENCH

IВВЕДЕНИЕ:
Перед использованием пневматического ружья Экол 
необходимо ознакомится и понять правила безопасности.

Предупреждение:
Это изделие не игрушка.  Нарушение правил безопасности 
может привести к тяжёлым ранениям.
Внимание:Не рекомендуется использование этого изделия 
детьми младше 18 лет.

Правила безопасности:
Взяв в руки пневматическое ружьё Экол Ультимейт убедитесь, 
что оно не заряжено.  Всегда держите ружьё направленным в 
правильном направлении.  Никто не может гарантировать, что 
ружьё не выстрелит.  Поэтому будьте осторожны.

1 Всегда используйте защитные очки.
2 Всегда используйте наушники.
3 Пневматическое ружьё должно использоваться только  
 совершеннолетними (старше 18 лет).
4 Вначале подумайте, а потом стреляйте.
5 Даже если Ваше ружьё не заряжено, не направляйте его на  
 людей и животных.
6 Взяв в руки ружьё, держите палец на расстоянии от спуска.
7 Рекомендуем не стрелять в твердые и могущие   
 отклониться предметы, в воду и находясь в воде.
8 Человек, использующий пневматическое ружьё, ни в коем  
 случае не должен употреблять алкоголь и/или наркотики.
9 Не используйте для стрельбы дробь (пули) во второй раз.
10 Не наполняйте пневматическое ружьё до тех пор, пока оно  
 не будет готово к стрельбе.  Не ходите, не бегайте и не  
 прыгайте с заполненным пневматическим ружьём.  Ни в  
 коем случае не держите в автомобиле готовое к стрельбе  
 ружьё.
11 Храните пневматическое ружьё и дробь в недоступном для  
 детей месте.
12 После использования пневматического ружья перед его  
 хранением убедитесь в полном отсутствии в нём дроби.
13 Не вмешивайтесь ни в какую часть пневматического ружья.   
 При возникновении неисправности проконсультируйтесь с  
 профессиональным мастером по ремонту оружия и ружей.
14 Не покидайте полигон для стрельбы или территорию для  
 охоты, не будучи уверенными в том, что ружьё полностью  
 опорожнено.

Проведите окончательный контроль.  Зарядите ружьё и 
выстрелите по направлению к пустой территории.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ:
• При готовность этого пневматического ружья, при загрузке  
 дроби, при закрытии предохранительной системы, если  
 таковая имеется и при нажатии на спуск, ружьё выстрелит.
• Перед эксплуатацией Вашего пневматического ружья,  
 вначале изучите, как оно работает и каковы требования  
 безопасности.
• Даже, если ружьё пустое, не направляйте его ни на какую  
 цель, в которую Вы не собираетесь стрелять.  Всегда  
 держите ствол ружья в надёжном направлении.
• Никогда не держите ружьё на ствол и не тяните его на себя.
• Всегда нацеливайтесь на надёжные цели.  Для того, чтобы  
 избежать ранений или повреждений, всегда   
 задумывайтесь о том, куда попадёт дробь, если Вы   
 промахнётесь.
• Перед тем, как выстрелить, будьте уверены в цели и  
 никогда не стреляйте в звуки.
• Никогда не стреляйте в цели, которые могут повлечь  
 отскакивание дроби, и в воду.
• Никогда не заполняйте ружьё дробью, если Вы не   
 собираетесь стрелять.
• Не ходите, не бегайте и не прыгайте с заполненным или  
 установленным ружьём.
• При перевозке ружья убедитесь в том, что оно пустое и  
 предохранительная система включена.

• Не разбирайте ружьё и не пытайтесь  заменять части ружья.
• За все ранения и повреждения, которые могут возникнуть в  
 результате неправильного, невнимательного и   
 недобросовестного использования ружья, полностью  
 отвечает пользователь.

ПРЕДОХРАНИТЕЛЬНАЯ СИСТЕМА:
Предохранительная система Вашего ружья находится перед 
спуском. Безопасность может быть включена / выключена, как 
показано на рис. 1 и рис. 2. Когда безопасность включена, 
спусковой крючок не тянут, и ружье не срабатывает.  
Протолкните предохранительную защёлку в направлении 
стрелки, как указано на Рисунке-2,  отключите 
предохранительную систему ружья и приведите ружьё в 
готовность для стрельбы
Внимание! Держите оружие безопасным, пока вы не будете 
готовы стрелять своей винтовкой.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ РУЖЬЯ:
Держите рукоятку и ударив ее по стволу винтовки(Рис. 3).Держа 
в одной руке приклад ружья и другую руку на стволе, другой 
рукой потяните ствол вниз до приведения в состояние 
готовности (Рис. 4 и Рис.5).  При готовности ружья Вы услышите 
щелчок замка.
Внимание! Когда винтовка установлена, это создает давление 
на пружину винтовки. Это приведет к тому, что ваша винтовка 
будет преждевременно уставать, а производительность вашей 
винтовки упадет.

ЗАПОЛНЕНИЕ РУЖЬЯ ДРОБЬЮ (пулями):
Загрузите в ружьё 1 дробь, как указано на Рис.6.
Внимание! Калибр используемой дроби (пули) должна быть 
таким же, как  калибра Вашего ружья.

СТРЕЛЬБА ИЗ РУЖЬЯ:
• Полностью закройте ствол (Рис.7).  Когда ствол полностью  
 закроется, раздастся звук щелчка.
• Уверенно нацельтесь и, если у Вашего ружья есть   
 предохранительная система, приведите её в закрытое  
 состояние и приготовьтесь к стрельбе. (Рис. 8).
• Для того, чтобы правильно нацелиться, поместите мишень  
 прямо посередине глазка и прицельтесь.
• Слегка потяните за спуск указательным пальцем, таким  
 образом ружьё выстрелит.

УХОД ЗА РУЖЬЁМ, ЕГО ОЧИСТКА И СМАЗКА:
• Периодически смазывайте ружьё ружейным маслом(Рис.9).   
 Если Вы долгое время не пользуетесь Вашим   
 пневматическим ружьём или пользовались им в очень  
 запылённой или очень влажной среде, очень важно и  
 необходимо смазать Ваше ружьё.
• Рекомендуется смазывать Ваше ружьё один раз на каждые  
 250 выстрелов.
• Рекомендуется очищать внутреннюю поверхность ствола с  
 помощью ткани каждые 500 выстрелов.
• Перед тем, как смазать или очистить ружьё, оно должно  
 быть пустым и незаведённым.
• Всегда будьте уверены в чистоте ружья и ствола.
• Если во внутренний механизм  Вашего ружья попадают  
 такие инородние массы, как вода, песок, грязь, не   
 используйте ружьё и после полной очистки покажите его  
 мастеру по ремонту ружей.
• Если Вы не будете содержать ружьё в чистоте и рабочем  
 состоянии, могут возникнуть опасные ситуации.

RUSSIAN

INTRODUCCIÓN:
Antes de usar su escopeta de aire comprimido Ekol, debe leer 
cuidadosamente y entender las normas de seguridad que aparecen a 
continuación.

ADVERTENCIA:
Esto no es un juguete. El incumplimiento de las normas de 
seguridad puede provocar heridad graves.
Atención! No se aconseja el uso de este producto por menores de 
18 años sin la supervisión de un adulto.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD:
Cuando tome en sus manos la escopeta de aire comprimido, 
asegúrese de que esté descargada. Siempre apunte la escopta a un 
lugar seguro. Nadie puede garantizar que una escopeta no explote. 
Por tal motivo sea cauteloso.
1 Utilice siempre protección ocular (lentes de tiro)
2 Utilice siempre protección auditiva (orejeras)
3 La escopeta de aire comprimido debe usarse siempre bajo la  
 supervisió n de un adulto ( mayor de 18 añ os).
4 Piense primero y dispare después.
5 No apunte a persona o animales aunque su escopeta esté  
 descargada.
6 Cuando coja la escopeta en la mano mantenga el dedo alejado  
 del gatillo. No lleve el dedo hacia el gatillo hasta que no esté  
 listo para disparar.
7 Recomendamos no disparar a blancos duros y que puedan  
 desviar el perdigón, tampoco al agua ni dentro del agua.
8 La persona en uso de la escopeta de aire comprimido no debe  
 encontrarse en ningún modo bajo los efectos del alcohol ni de  
 drogas.
9 Para poder disparar la escopeta cargada empuje hacia adelante  
 la pieza que está delante del gatillo (el seguro).
10 No dispare por segunda vez un perdigón (munición) que ya ha  
 sido disparada anteriormente.
11 No cargue la escopeta de aire comprimido hasta que no esté  
 lista para disparar. No realice actividades como caminar, correr  
 y saltar cuando su escopeta esté cargada. Nunca debe tener en  
 el automóvil una escopeta lista para disparar.
12 Guarde la escopeta de aire comprimido y los perdigones en un  
 lugar alejado del alcance de los niños.
13 Cuando vaya a guardar su escopeta de aire comprimido  
 después de usarla, asegúrese de que no le queda ningún  
 perdigón en la cámara.
14 No manipule ninguna de las piezas de su escopeta de aire  
 comprimido. En caso de mal funcionamiento acuda al   
 reparador profesional de armas y escopetas.
15 No abandone el polígono de tiro o el coto de caza sin antes  
 asegurarse de que su escopeta está totalmente descargada.

Realice un último control. Cargue la escopeta y dispare hacia un 
área done no haya nadie.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD:
• Cuando a esta escopeta se le levante el percutor, se le carguen  
 los perdigones, se le quite el seguro, si lo tiene, y se presione el  
 gatillo, la misma se disparará.
• Antes de comenzar a usar su escopeta de aire comprimido  
 estudie cómo funciona y cuáles son las medidas de seguridad  
 necesarias a tomar.
• Aún cuando la escopeta esté descargada, no la apunte hacia  
 nada a lo que no tenga intenciones de disparar. Mantenga  
 siempre el cañón apuntando a un lugar seguro.
• Nunca tome el arma por el cañón apuntando hacia usted.
• Siempre apunte a un blanco seguro. Para evitar causar heridas  
 o daños, piense siempre adonde puede dirigirse el perdigón en  
 caso de que no de en el blanco.
• Asegúrese de su blanco antes de presionar el gatillo y nunca  
 dispare a lugares ruidosos.
• Nunca dispare al agua ni a blancos que puedan provocar que  
 reboten los perdigones.
• Nunca cargue con perdigones la escopeta si no tiene   
 intenciones de disparar.

• No camine, corra ni salte llevando la escopeta cargada.
• Cuando transporte la escopeta asegúrese de que está   
 descargada y con el seguro puesto.
• No desmonte su escopeta ni intente realizar modicaciones en  
 sus partes.
• Cualquier herida o daño causado por el uso inadecuado,  
 distraído o mal intencionado de la escopeta será responsabilidad  
 única del usuario.

SISTEMA DE SEGURİDAD:
El sistema de seguridad de su escopeta se encuentra en la parte 
delantera del gatillo. La seguridad se puede encender / apagar como 
se muestra en la Figura-1 y la Figura-2. Cuando la seguridad está 
encendida, el gatillo no se tira y el rifle no dispara. Quite el seguro 
empujándolo en dirección de la echa que se muestra en la lámina 2 y 
su escopeta estará lista para disparar.
Atención! Mantenga su arma a salvo hasta que esté listo para 
disparar con su rifle.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE SU ESCOPETA:
Sostenga el puño y golpearlo en el cañón del rifle(Lámima 
3).Sostenga la culata con una mano y con la otra sostenga el cañón, 
inclinándolo hacia abajo hasta que la escopeta esté lista para disparar. 
(Lámima 4 y Lámina 5). Cuando levante el percutor escuchara un 
ruido de cerrojo.
Atención! Cuando el rifle está puesto esto crea una presión en la 
primavera del rifle. Esto hará que su rifle para llegar a ser 
prematuramente cansado y el rendimiento de su rifle a caer.

COLOCACAR PERDIGONES (MUNICIÓN) EN LA ESCOPETA:
Cargue 1 perdigón en su escopeta como se muestr el la Lámina 6.
Atención! De acuerdo con el calibre de su escopeta el calibre de los 
perdigones (municiones) tiene que ser igual.

DISPARAR CON LA ESCOPETA:
• Cierre completmente el cañón (Lámina 7) Cuando el cañón esté  
 totalmente cerrado escuchará un “clic”.
• Apunte hacia un blanco seguro y si su escopeta tiene sistema de  
 seguro, quíteselo y prepárese para disparar. (Lámina 8)
• Para apuntar bien traiga la vista frontal justo al centro de la  
 mirilla y punte hacia debajo del blanco.
• Presione ligeramente el gatillo y de esta manera se disparará la  
 escopeta.

MANTENIMIENTO, LIMPIEZA Y ENGRASADO DE LA ESCOPETA:
• Engrase periódicamente la escopeta con lubricante para  
 armas(Lámina 9). Cuando se lleva mucho tiempo sin usar la  
 escopeta de aire comprimido o se ha usado en un entorno con  
 mucho polvo o mucha humedad, es importante y necesario  
 engrasarla.
• Se recomienda engrasar la escopeta de aire comprimido cada  
 250 disparos.
• Se recomienda limpiar el interior del cañón de la escopeta cada  
 500 disparos, con ayuda de una baqueta y un paño.
• La escopeta debe estar descargada y con el percutor hacia abajo  
 antes de proceder a limpiarla o engrasarla.
• Asegúrese siempre de que la escopeta y el cañón estén limpios.
• En caso de que le entre agua, arena, fango o materias similares  
 al mecanismo interior de la escopeta, tenga cuidado de no usar  
 la misma y llévela a un armero para que le realice una limpieza  
 total.
• En caso de que la escopeta no se mantenga limpia y   
 funcionando correctamente pueden ocurrir situaciones de  
 riesgo.

SPANISHWARNINGS! WARNUNG! AVERTISSEMENTS! ADVERTENGCIAS! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯUYARILAR!


